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Introduction

b Report on a general public research study undertaken
to explore awareness of and attitudes to upskilling.

b Questions included on Behaviour & Attitudes May
No.2 Barometer survey, a nationally representative
guantitative survey of the adult population.

b Interviewing a nationally representative sample of
1,000 adults aged 16 and over. Fieldwork was
undertaken online between 20and 3 May 2021.

b The study used demographic quotas in respect of
gender, age, social class, region and area of residence
to achieve a populatiomepresentative sample.

b Results can be deemed to be accurate to within a
margin of error oft 2.8 percentage points.
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Ana|ysis




Market size: 63% of the adult population falls into one of
the categories relevant to upskilling initiatives
coordinated by the HEA

Working but keen to
3 7 %1,431,000 adults upskill/reskill

0 Unemployed/in receipt of
25 /0957’000 social welfare payments
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and like to do something else

Laid off during pandemic and
hoping to return to work

A recent/impending graduate &
worried lack skills in demand

(0] ) )
0 on caring duties for years &
259K want to return to workforce

The survey asked about these categories to identify those to whom courses offered by the HEA might be relevant: this ranges
from more than a third of the adult population, who have a broad ambition to upskill or reskill, to roughly 7% who are
currently working as a domestic carer but who aspire to return to the workforce.




Market size: 63% of the adult population fall into one of these B&A

categories
Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

Ynnn % :
Working but keen to upskill or reskil 1,431 37
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Unemployed/in receipt of a social welfare payme 957 25
22NJAYy3 AY | 226 L R2yQi Sye 798 22 R tA1S (2 R2 a2YSGKAy3a Sftas
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Have been on caring duties for a number of years and want to return to the workf 7

None of these 1,410 37

Almost 2 in 3 adults indicate that they fall into one of the above categories. Just slightly more than a third (37%) mtheat

none of the above apply to them.

Q.1 Do you fit into any of the following groups? J.212755| Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



Sizing the market x gender, age & class
Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

UNWTD 1022 488 534 345 677 121 173 317 257 154 505 517
% % % % % % % % % % % %

\Working but keen to upskill or reskill 37 38 36 - 32 45 32 7 28
Unemployed/in receipt of a social welfare payment 25 26 24 23 26 25 25 16
2 . A »

2Nl Ay3 Ay b o2zo L R2YyQ ) | 5, g 18 20 1 25 17
something else
\Il_vezlg(off during the pandemic, and hoping to return to 10 10 9 10 10 9 3 10 10
I NBOSyd 3ANYRdzr iSkazz2y
have the type of skills in demand at the moment 8 8 o 8 8 10 2 - °
Have been on caring duties for a number of years a 7 6 7 4 13 5 9 7 1 6 7
want to return to the workforce
None of these 37 37 37 29 41 27 22 28 40 - 37 37

Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesaria pink significantly lower

Interestingly, many in middle age and particularly middle class and with kids indicate that although they have a job, they
would like to upskill or reskill. Those unemployed are principally younger and working class while many under the age of 35

indicate broad desires to reskill, or worry about their lack of suitability to existing vacancies. Interestingly, restiés dery
little by gender.

@ Q.1 Do you fit into any of the following groups?

J.212755| Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



Sizing the market x lifestage & work categorisation B&A

Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

UNWTD 1022 300 102 137 149 87 247 251 99 68 83 222 393
% % % %
\Working but keen to upskill or reskill 37

Unemployed/in receipt of a social welfare payment 25
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. 21
something else

Laidoff during the pandemic, and hoping to return to 10
work

I NBOSy{d 3INYRdzZ Skazz2y 8
have the type of skills in demand at the moment

Have been on caring duties for a number of years a 7
want to return to the workforce

None of these 37

Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesara pink significantly lower

Those fitting into each of these categories are mainly in the farhifigstages although a third who were classified as single
indicate that they are unemployed or in receipt of social welfare payments. Not surprisingly, many fit into multiple

categories: for example, of those laid off during the pandemic, almost 6 in 10 (57%) say they are working but would like to
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@ Q.1 Do you fit into any of the following groups? J.212755| Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



Attitudes to work & upskilling B&A

Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000
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I currently do  and evolving secto  strongly to me  consider a change upskilling/reskilling  different work

o
o

%

Agree strongl|
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Disagree general
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ANY Disagree

Focussing on work and upskilling, we see that many (51%) aspire to having broader career options than they currently dastvith
under half wanting the opportunity to retrain or work in a more progressive or evolving sector. 37% feel that the pandessimade

them consider upskilling or reskilling (although conversely a third indicate the opposite.) About 1 in 3 lack the confitetinak
about applying for different types of work.

¢ ]1Q.3 And to what extent would you personally agree or disagree with the following statements, about upskilling or reskilling?



| would really like the opportunity to retrain to work in a more B&A

progressive and evolving sector
Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

... [ X J
% % %

Agree strong|

u25 63 Single 45 Unempsocial welfare 45

2534 59 Pre Family 62 Laidoff during pandemic 65

Agree generall 3549 55 Family Pre School S Caring/want to return to work 72

50-64 37 Family Pre Teen 58 Underskilledecent grad 75

65+ 10 Family Teen 53 Unenjoyable job/like to reskill 77

. . ABC1F 51 Empty Nester 20 Working but keen to upskill resk 72

Neither agree or disagre

C2DE 39

Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesara pink significantly lower
Disagree general

Disagree strong

Focussing on those who would like to retrain for more progressive and evolving work sectors, the opportunity is predominantly

younger (under 50), broadly more middle class and among those from thefanaily up to family preteen lifestages

9 @QB And to what extent would you personally agree or disagree with the following statements, about upskilling or reskilling? 1212755 Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

The idea of working in new technology appeals very strongly to me B&A

% % %

Agree strong|

u25 66 Single Sill Unempsocial welfare 46

2534 65 Pre Family 65 Laidoff during pandemic 62

Agree generall 3549 54 Family Pre School 62 Caring/want to return to work 53

50-64 45 Family Pre Teen 59 Underskilledecent grad 71

65+ 23 Family Teen 40 Unenjoyable job/like to reskill 69

. . ABC1F 56 Empty Nester B8 Working but keen to upskill resk 71

Neither agree or disagre

C2DE 41

Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesara pink significantly lower
Disagree general

Disagree strong

New technology is more attractive to those under 35 and more notably so those from middle class rather than working class

backgrounds. Interestingly, those currently unemployed or indeed carers who would like to return to the workplace are rassh |
likely to agree with this statement.

10 @QB And to what extent would you personally agree or disagree with the following statements, about upskilling or reskilling? 1212755 Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



| would like to have much broader career options than | currently do
Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000 m

% % %

Agree strong|

u25 65 Single 51 Unemgsocial welfare 51

2534 68 Pre Family 70 Laidoff during pandemic 74

Agree generall 3549 66 Family Pre School 73 Caring/want to return to work 77

50-64 42 Family Pre Teen 62 Underskilledecent grad 84

65+ 13 Family Teen 56 Unenjoyable job/like to reskill 83

. . ABC1F 56 Empty Nester 25 Working but keen to upskill resk 80

Neither agree or disagre

C2DE 46

Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesara pink significantly lower
Disagree general

Disagree strong

Many aspire to broader career options and again this is predominantly those in the age categories under 50 and eitheredlassif

pre family, family pre school or family pre teen. Those unemployed are generally less likely to agree with this statement.

11 @QB And to what extent would you personally agree or disagree with the following statements, about upskilling or reskilling? 1212755 Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



| worry that there is little future in what | do
Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

12

Agree strongl

Agree generall uU25 44 Single
2534 39 Pre Family
3549 32 Family Pre School
Neither agree or disagre 33 50-64 19 Family Pre Teen
65+ 6 Family Teen
ABC1F 29 Empty Nester
C2DE 26

Disagree general

Disagree strong

26
33
43
36
32

13

BlA

% % %

Unempsocial welfare 32
Laidoff during pandemic 46
Caring/want to return to work 48
Underskilledecent grad 56
Unenjoyable job/like to reskill 50
Working but keen to upskill resk 43

Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesara pink significantly lower

A more polarised response here with stronger agreement that ones current occupation may be constrained among younger

workers, with more generalised disagreement over the age of 50. Differencdgddstageare slight overall.

@QB And to what extent would you personally agree or disagree with the following statements, about upskilling or reskilling?

J.212755| Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



The Covid-19 pandemic has made me consider upskilling/reskilling B&A

Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

% % %

Agree strongl

u25 48 Single 38 Unempsocial welfare 40
Agree generall 25-34 53 Pre Family 50 Laidoff during pandemic 65
3549 46 Family Pre School 55 Caring/want to return to work 64
50-64 30 Family Pre Teen 48 Underskilledecent grad 57
Neither agree or disagre 31 65+ 10 Family Teen 36 Unenjoyable job/like to reskill 62
ABC1F 41 Empty Nester 16 Working but keen to upskill resk 66
C2DE 34

Disagree general . e . . o - . R
Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesara pink significantly lower

Disagree strong

The impact of the pandemic has been quite mixed with more than a third saying it has made them want to consider reskilling an

just under a third disagreeing with this. In general, older adults tend to disagree and younger ones are more likely tdovant
upskill or reskill.

13 @QB And to what extent would you personally agree or disagree with the following statements, about upskilling or reskilling? 1212755 Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

| donodt have the confidence to thinkwc

% % %

Agree strongl

Male 28 Single 32 Unemgsocial welfare 37
Agree generall Female 38 Pre Family 37 Laidoff during pandemic 49
uz25 38 Family Pre School 45 Caring/want to return to work 61
25-34 41 Family Pre Teen 47 Underskilledecent grad 49
Neither agree or disagre 3549 41 Family Teen 30 Unenjoyable job/like to reskill 55
50-64 32 Empty Nester 20 Working but keen to upskill resk 47
65+ 9
Disagree general ABC1F 33
C2DE 33

Disagree strong Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesara pink significantly lower

A deficit of confidence is more characteristic of those aged between 25 and 50 and particularly of those in the famigipod or

the family preteen lifestages Most notably here, we see carers who would like to return to tiverkforce tend tosay that they
lack the confidence to do so. The gender difference is substantial but not significant.

14 @QB And to what extent would you personally agree or disagree with the following statements, about upskilling or reskilling? 1212755 Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



The cost and time it might take to upskill make me unlikely to consider B&A

a change
Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

% % %

Agree strongl

u25 48 Single 42 Unemgsocial welfare 41

Agree generall 25-34 52 Pre Family 51 Laidoff during pandemic 55

3549 54 Family Pre School 58 Caring/want to return to work 60

50-64 44 Family Pre Teen 58 Underskilledecent grad 57

65+ 14 Family Teen 42 Unenjoyable job/like to reskill 72

Neither agree or disagre ABC1F 49 Empty Nester 27 Working but keen to upskill resk 61
C2DE 38

. Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesara pink significantly lower
Disagree general

Disagree strong

A slight majority between the ages of 25 and 50 and among those from middle class backgrounds feel that cost and timaito retr

could indeed be a deterrent. This is more particularly the case for those working in an unenjoyable job who would likekith re
and indeed for carers who would like to return to the workplace.

15 @QB And to what extent would you personally agree or disagree with the following statements, about upskilling or reskilling? 1212755 Alice PR | HEA Awareness & Attitudes | June 2021| Confide



Analysis of Sample
Base: All adults 1,022/,3,839,000

Poggltzzion Employment Groupings of Interest
Unemp/ social Laidoff during Caring / want Underskilledecent Unenjoyable job / Working but keen
welfare pandemic return to work grad like to reskill to upskill reskill

Base: 1,022 251 99 68 83 222 393

% % % % % % %
Male 49 51 51 45 47 53 50
Female 51 49 49 55 53 47 50
-24 14 20 28 27 63 19 17
25-34 16 16 26 11 19 23 24
35-49 29 24 20 37 12 35 36
50-64 22 22 20 23 6 21 19
65+ 18 18 6 2 - 1 4
ABC1 49 31 50 43 65 59 61
C2DE 51 68 50 54 28 41 38
F 1 2 - 3 7 - 1
Dublin 29 25 36 31 40 34 34
Leinster 27 30 27 32 23 24 24
Munster 27 29 21 28 23 22 26
Conn/Ulster 18 16 15 10 14 20 17
Urban 66 73 75 67 76 71 71
Rural 34 27 25 33 24 29 29
Irish 87 89 86 89 79 85 87
Non Irish 13 11 14 11 21 15 13
\Work full time (30+ hours) 43 19 43 38 40 68 68
Work part time (929 hours) 15 13 20 14 12 22 23
SelfEmployed 3 0 3 2 - 2 2
Unemployed 6 21 19 2 11 3 3
Home Duties 9 17 5 31 3 2 1
Retired 18 23 1 3 - - 1
Student, not employed 4 6 6 7 27 2 1
Student, working partime 2 2 2 3 8 2 2

Colour coding indicates statistically significant differences, with the figures highlighted in green significantly highesaral pink significantly lower

BLA



* 9
» ‘l




